Rule 1 26/1.54

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor’'s Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

XCVA 6304

Form1.3

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number
[ 04856621 ]

{a) Insert full name of

Eaglecrest Care Management Limited

(b) Insert full name and
Address

(¢} Insert date

Presenter's name, addres
and reference

EAC14CVA

Begbies Traynor (Central) L
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

$81 2EG

I’'We Jamie Taylor

002748

Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

Essex

881 2EG

Wayne Macpherson

009445

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

Essex

581 2EG

supervisors of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

(c) 16 September 2010,

Attach our pregress report for the penod

(c) 16 September 2010
to

(c) 15 September 2011

Number of continuation sheets (f any) attached 0

]

For Official Use
Liguidation Section Post Room

bt {ata 1T 50N nuwuse

AR II

1?/1 1/201 1

TR AR t——




ROYAL COURTS OF JUSTICE
No 7432 0f 2010

Jamie Taylor and Wayne Macpherson appointed joint supervisors on 16 September 2010

EAGLECREST CARE MANAGEVIENT LMITED
(Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Final Report
pursuant to Rule 1 29 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

16 September 2010 to 15 November 2011

Incorporating an Annual Report
pursuant to Rule 1 26 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

16 September 2010 to 15 September 2011

Contents

c  |nterpretation

o Relevant Information

o Introduction

e  Final Report

o Receipts and Payments Account

e Review of the Arrangement and the Company’s compliance with the terms approved by creditors
e QOutcome for creditors

e Supervisors’ remuneration and disbursements

e Conclusion

e Vacation of office

= Appendices

1 Jont supervisors’ account of receipts and payments

2 Jont supervisors’ time costs analysis

3 Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates and disbursements policy




1 INTERPRETATION

“the Company”

“the Supervisors”
“wefusfour”

“the Arrangement”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor”
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

Eaglecrest Care Management Limited

Jamie Taylor and Wayne Macpherson, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

The terms of the Proposal, Standard Conditions and any modifications (andfor
vanations) agreed by the Company’s creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company who
holds 1n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and

*unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248{1}a) of the Act)

{1} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other secunty
(Section 248(1)(b){(1) of the Act), and

{1} In relaton to Scofland, any securty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floabing charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of retenton
(other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

2.  RELEVANT INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation

Company registered number
Company registered office
Commencement of the Arrangement

Duration of the Arrangement

Main provisions of the Arrangement
Variations to the Arrangement

Dividend(s) paid to creditors

3 INTRODUCTION

31 Creditors will be aware that the Company was placed into Administration on 17 August 2011 which resulted in
falure of the arangement At that ime, the arrangement was in receipt of funds and the Supervisors gave notice of
therr intention to declare a first and final dividend The Supervisors were unable to terminate the arrangement until
the funds had been distnbuted

32 We are In a position to issue a Notice of Termination of the Arrangement which confirms the conclusion of the

Eaglecrest Care Management Limited

Longwood Lodge, The Shires and Wyndham House

05 August 2003

04856621

Lynton House, 7/12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9BQ
16 September 2010

60 months or such perod, which in the opinien of the Supervisors, I1s required to
effect these proposals

Monthly contnbutions of £2,500 per month for the duration of the arrangement,
None

First and final dividend of 3 61 pence In the pound declared with this report

Company’s voluntary arrangement Please find the relevant nolice enclosed with this report




33

41

42

51

52

53

61

62

Rule 1 29(2) of the Rules requires that on final completion or termination of the Arrangement, we are to send a
report to the creditors and members of the Company who are bound by the Arrangement summansing all receipts
and payments made by us in pursuance of the Arrangement We are also reguired to explain any departure from
the Proposal as it oniginally took effect or explain the reasons why the Arangement has terminated

FINAL REPORT

This 1s our final report It gives an overview of the work undertaken and reslisations made over the entire course of
the Arrangement

This report should be read in conjunction with the Director's Proposal for a Company Voluntary Arrangement

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Please find at Appendix 1 an account which shows all of the receipts and payments dunng the course of the
Arrangement [t also shows the receipts and payments since our last progress report so that credrtors and
members are aware of sums recewed into and paid out of the Arrangement dunng that penod We have set out
below an explanation of those receipts and payments

Receipts

Monthly Contrbutions
Dunng the penod, the Company paid 10 monthly contnbutions equating to £25,000

Bank Interest (Net and Gross})
The only other receipts during the arrangement have been interest on funds held in a deposit account

Payments

Nominees' Fees and Expenses
The sum of £500 was outstanding in respect of the Nominees' fee and £48 40 in respect of Nominees'
Disbursements These costs have been discharged in full dunng the penod

Supervisors' Fees and Expenses
Please see section 8

Statutory Advertising
This relates to the adverisement of the Supervisors” Notice of intention to declare a first and final dividend In the
arrangement

We trust the remaining payments are self-explanatory

REVIEW OF THE ARRANGEMENT AND THE COMPANY'S COMPLIANCE

You will recall that the terms of the Arrangement, as vaned by creditors, provided for the following

B Monthly contributions of £2,500 for the tenure of the amrangement,

8 A review of the Company's profit and loss every 12 months and an increase in monthly contnbutions of not
less than 50% of any nse in the net profit after provision of tax,

8 A sale of Wyndham House within 12 months of the arrangement being approved,

0 The duration of the arrangement shall be 60 months or such peniod, which in the opmion of the Supervisors, 1s
required to effect these proposals However, the arrangerment shall not exceed 63 months without pnor
approval of a 75% majonty in value of creditors

During the perned, the Company paid 10 monthly contnbutions which equated to £25,000 The Company was
adhering to the terms of the arrangement but was placed into Administration on 17 August 2041 pursuant to
paragraph 14 to schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (appointment by the holder of a qualifying floating charge)




63

71

72

73

81

82

83

84

85

86

91

The terms and conditons of the voluntary arrangement provide for its immediate falure following the Company
being placed into administration or hquidation

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sum owed to creditors at the date of our appointment was estimated to be £287,942 (excluding the Director's
Loan Account for which the Director had agreed to waive any claim in the arrangement}

Agreed creditors in the arrangement as at 02 November 2011 total £291,231 61 to whom a dividend of £10,499 99
was declared on said date The dividend equated to a return of 3 61 pence in the pound (calculated to 9 decimal
places but rounded to 2 decimal places)

The Director's Proposal for a CVA provided for a cumulative return of 46 54 pence in the pound, but this has not
been possible due to the early falure of the arrangement

SUPERVISORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as Supervisors) and the vanous grades
of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to
matters ansing in the Arrangement and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice 9) in
accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the arrangement amount to £12,035 which represents 55 40 hours at an average rate of £217 24
per hour An analysis of tme costs incurred in this penod and prepared in accordance with Statement of Insclvency
Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix 2 showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type The Time Costs
Analysis 15 accompanied by a namrative explaning the work undertaken during the penod of the analysis It 1s
ntended that the Time Costs Analysis, narrative of time costs and the information contained in this report will
provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

We confirm that since the Commencement Date of the Arrangement we have drawn the total sum of £10,396 73
plus VAT by way of remuneration plus disbursements of £1,064 74 These are our fees and disbursements for the
entre admustration of the Arrangement An analysis of tme costs incurred for the entire duration of the
Arrangement and prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix 2
showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and
giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 3

= Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates and policy for re-charging disbursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements charged to this case

Creditors will recall that our remuneration was estimated in the Company's Proposal at £15,000 Creditors will note
that our total remuneration i1s within the estimate provided

CONCLUSION

We trust creditors will find thus report self explanatory and any further matters should now be taken up the
Company's Administrators, detarls of which are as follows

Andrew Stoneman and Sarah Bell

MCR
The Chancery t 01618 279 000
58 Spnng Gardens f 01618 279 001
Manchester e manchester@mcr uk com

M2 1EW




92 Please find enclosed a Notice of termination of the arrangement for your records

9. VACATION OF OFFICE

In accordance with Rule 1 29(3) we must not vacate the office of Supervisor until we have sent a copy of the Notice of
Termination of the arrangement and a copy of this report to the Registrar of Companies and the Court We confirm that we
have done so today as a result of which we will be ceasing to act as Supervisors immediately

D=

w

Jamie Taylor
Joint Supervisor

15 November 2011




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD,

16 SEPTEMBER 2010 TO 15 SEPTEMBER 2011

Statement
of Affairs

From 16/09/2010
To 15/09/2011

From 16/09/2010
To 15/09/2011

ASSET REALISATIONS
150,000 00 Monthly Contributions
Bank Interest Net of Tax

COST OF REALISATIONS
Nominees' Expenses
15,000 00 Supervisors' Fees
1,00000  Supervisors' Expenses
Bank Charges

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current
Bank 1 Deposit

25,000 00 25,000 00
229 229
25,002 29 25,002 29
48 40 48 40
9,01200 9,012 00
1,043 54 1,043 54
14 26 14 26
(10,118 20) {10,118 20)
14,884 09 14,884 09
2,020 79

26101

12,602 29

14,884 09




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT QF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE ENTIRE ARRANGEMENT:

16 SEPTEMBER 2010 TO 15 NCVEMBER 2011

Statemment £ £
of Affairs
ASSET REALISATIONS
150,000 00 Monthly Contnbutions 25,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 237
Bank Interest Net of Tax 229
25,004 €6
COST OF REALISATIONS
Nominees' Fees 500 00
Nominees' Expenses 48 40
15,000 00 Supervisors' Fees 10,396 73
1,000 00 Supervisors' Expenses 1,064 74
Statutory Advertising 63 50
Bank Charges 16 62
VAT Non-Recoverable {Not VAT Registered} 2,414 68
(14,504 67)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 361372
HM Revenue and Customs 6,886 27
(10,499 99)
{0 00)

REPRESENTED BY




—v.m g oE 951 b9 151 EE 281 | £ 6SE 00 S6E 06 057 3 9jei Apnoy sBeioay
PO SE0 ZL DO 241 00 S8v ¥ o 25£'2 PG £8 1 s 149 00025 3 apraf yew Aq 1800 swip |ejo)
7 55 L L 0 62 4 1 S 1 bs opeIb yurs Ag sanoy 1ejoL

uonebnr

xey

SN0
sBunaay]  sJeyew JoyIO

3] IWWOoT SICipalTy

£9 981 DS ¥R'E 09 02 5 L1 52 PO SO
L 00 529 1 5L paINDeg S103|poa)
Buipea] Bupes |

sjasse Aued payont) 1o uopuBlaY|

DO 052 ora' e £ ¥4 0 1 0 $8ES JoSSE pur sseursng 'Auasdosg
uoNLa)0% 1q8Q j0 cnznn‘:num
suoneSnsaau pug ya0D suopeBysaau)

&o 058 00 058 00 | bt suRyE J0 uaWaers pue Bupodas Lomeg]|
19 5LE 00 95 £ oF 91 L L x4t BO Bl Bunjueg pue UCNeNsSILUPY Buy 1d puE
s 22z s w08 2 o 21 56 o L 8 Buiuueid eseo pue wawnuoddy|  uvojjensjujupy
w”ﬁ_ eBesany 3 1505 o) snoH o] voddng | uwwpyaur vwpy | uwpy s | iBup issy Buy By aus [ repeng laupeg PREID S

L L0 J0UWSACN G| O} OLOZ J3qwaldag 9| pouad 8y 104 SisAlBUY 1500 Switl

panwi uaweBeueyy aies 1sems|feg

SISATVYNY §1S00 3L .SHOSIAYILNS LNIOr

¢ XION3IddV




(spun &N § 81) JNOY UB JO JL 0 JO SHUN L PBPIODIS
s aun] peis poddns Jo) epew abieys e S1 9SED B UC SWI1} 3UO 12 Juads S1 auwl) JO Junows
jueoyubis © staym AU  peayisro ue se paWIBRY SN sased o) pableys jou st 1sod
yum Buieap Jo BurdA) se yons ‘syse} Jepoys jno Buifures oy yeys poddns Aq yusds awyy

0slL 09t Hoddng
oSt 091 J0jeNsStiunpy sotung
o8l =321} lojensiuiwpy
0zZZ See JOJEASIUIWPY JOUag
0se 6l2 1abeuep weysIssy
oot SLE 1aB8euepy
0se GoE Jabeuep Jowes
= PAN G6E 1050811
S6€ VIN Z Jauped
sy G6¥ Jsuped

LL0Z A2l L0 01 800Z AINF 1O L10Z Aely L0 wouy Hejs jJo speln
{1noy iad 3) ayey yno-abieysn
SMO||O} SB ale SO0 BaS-uo-pusyinog syl 9] buiAidde
SSBJ BY SUOIIPUOD 1S3JEL |BDO] INS 0) AeA (ng "A|[BUOHEU |95 8le 8SED B U0 YJOM ABw
1eY] yels jo sepesb snouea sy Ag pabieyo sajes ay|  uny jeuoneu B siioulel) saigboq

S3LYYH LNO-399V¥HI HONAVYL §319938

Asuone)s o
BuiAdooojoud pue Bunuud o
ajlunsoe) pue suoyda@] -

asuadxa | Arobaje) ® JO 158) Oy}
SSYSNES WS) 5] SSNEDSQ POWILLISIAp 5Q UBD 3SBD 3y} 0} 1S0D asioard ay) aiaym
spew aq Asw abseyo e ybnoye asea ay) o) pableys 8q JouU | pUBR SPRSYISAD
oo jeisuab se paess aq Ajewiou jwm aunppusdxe o sway Bumojo) aul (g)

1¥A J0 19U ase paiels saunby 1y opw 1ed
dov 1e pa1anoosas si ebeajiw pue 1500 je pebieys aie sjuswesingsi] (VA + 0053
j0 @3y paxy e |e papircid ag o) suoiyenjea Aue 1oj paias| aq (im a6iey2 ajesedas ¢
anoy sad 0013 Jo siel sabeuepy pue unoy Jad GZ |3 0 9jel Iauped e Je $1500 atll} IO
SUOREBSIESA) JO %Gl UO paseq oie sabieys sy Auedwiod PSIRIDOSSE UR 9100131}
s) pue oid dnoio roukell soigbsg Jo ued e s Bungnsuon 1assy ©]1g Slesse
1o jesodsip 1o/pue sucnenjea axepepun o) pabebus agq Aew Buynsuon 1988y 519 o

19U aJe pajels samnby ||y 1eyeasay) Jnoy yoea Joyinoy Jad GL3
12 pue ‘pasunbas uossad tad Jnoy Jod 513 1k sinoy Z jo ableyd wnuiun e S 31ay)
‘splo9al1 pue $300q auy) yoed AjleaisAyd o] pannbal aie pajpwr {pusyinosg) salioe
Ay SraYAL x0Qq Jed g/ Z3 e pabieys xoq pieOogpIRD JO UOISIAOIL  apw rad
dgg 1e pabiey2 si sp10ooa) pue s300q JO uoNRa)|0o Jo) abes)y (Jepenb sad xoq rad
56 +3) ‘aoud psuonuawaloje ay) Jey 18 pabieys are saxoq palpuny Om] J9A0 ‘X0q
1ad Jspenb 1ad 6 63 1e pablieya saxog palpuny Om| O} N0 'SOX0q SaJy)} 0} dn 1oy
Japenb Jad ££3 Jo abieyd wnwiuny 208 podal siy) Jo ajep ay; e se Buiidde sojel
ay| Auedwo2 pateisosse ue 'palwi {puUBYINOS) salioeq asalyaly Ag pableys
s1 (gsuadxe | Aiobajen e se aiqeableydal Jou uaym) SpICIa) pue s3004g Jo obeiols o

{leacudde oy 1algns} ases sy o) pabreyd aq o) are dnoig) souker] saigbeg
ayl wiyim Aua ue Aq papiaoid sa21A188 0) 81818 Yoiym ainppuddxd jo swan Buimo)op

LLOOZ By L GALT)) Sontan B UL Wl ROOIU SOUK ARANORU] 0 UOGRRUNUIRY ~ LG diS) B S00d AXAOR| 0 INeUeTS
(1007 ity | SATPILT) SamAA § PURBUS L SR04 BRUG AJUBAOEU] S0 WIRMUNNAY = (6 dIS] B S0 ADUGAORN JD INRURIRIS |

ay) sosuadxa g Asobslen se pajpal) 29 PINOYS Issyl JSJal Ue Sey SJeIDosse
Aue Jo w1y JO Jap|oy 9010 Byl yaiym ur saiped apisino o) apew ale stuawdied aisym
1ey; sejedipul scuepinB eonoeld 1s2q 'saoqe 0] pausjas ssuocbajes 7 oyl o) uonippe
ul — {pannbai jeacudde) sssuadxe z AtoBajesy se pejean eq pinoys yaym Sesusadxd o

‘apw Jad aocued Gy Jo |jer ay) je pebieyo s1 abespw ie] o

‘1502 e pabieys s abesn wool Bunsaw (ewsxg Bunaow
Jad (0G1L3 uopuoT) Q0L Jo 91E1 By} 1B pableyo s pue sadiyo awos Aq afieyd aq
Aeww sionpald jo sBuneaw Alotmels jo asodind oy Joj sbesn woos Bunsow [BWSU| o

(leacudde o) 10ofgns) ased ay: o) pabieyo eue sampuadxe jo sway Bumoyo; eyl (v)

UONEINJ[ED 4O POYISLY B|qEUCSES! B UO PISE] 8Je
UsIym pue }SOJ DRIEDO)IE 10 PBIEUS JO JUSLLDIE UBR 8Pn|oul yaiym SSBS 8] uo palnout
Apoanp aunppuadxs [ejuapoul Jo SWaY - (pannbal jeacudde) sasusdxe z Aiobajen o

paunouw ale Aay) sk ased ay) o) pabieys ale sws) yoans
Y @210Aul Sgalddns |eulsixe Juapuadapul ue 0] s|qeiael Ajjensn ase2 ay) 0) pajelal
Apcaaip s eyl aunupuadxs oyioads - (pasnbai lou feacsdde) sasuadxs | Aw0bsle) «

sauobajes peolq om olur sasuadxa saysse asuepinG aanoeld jsag
S3IVIS3 INSATOSNI 40 NOILVHLSININGY JHL 40 1034534 Ni S3SN3dXd S43010H 301420

mo|aq pajielsp S Y2ym au Jey] 1B 80104 U ejel Apnoy s {enplaipu)
ay) Je pspiosal SI SWH BY| 9SEd By} 0) S NSy SIB30|E O] 18PIoUY SO Y] yim
Buole ases ay) uo Bunpom HEIS SMOJE Ydiym washs Buipiosss swn e sajesado uuy ay)

Mo|aq Jeadde asay) pue JSpjoy 300 ay)

Aq paiojdwa aie 1BY) YB)S JO S[OAS| SNOUBA BIE 319y |9AS| ajeudordde ay) 12 1no palleD
Bulaq s1 3a0Mm JBY] $SBINSUS PUB 9SBD 3y} Jo Sjoadse xa|dioD aJow auy) Ylm [Bap O} Joauuny
SMO||B JI SEB JSp|oY 2210 a1} sisisse uonebalap yons YeIs Jo Siaqusw o] sysel ajebsjep
I BUS/OH S1BISS Ay} JO UONBNSIUILIPE dy) J0J ANjiqisuodsal [[219A0 SBY JaP|oY 30140 3y
§31v1S3 INIATOSNI 40 NOILVHISININGY SHL J0 1934534 N! §33d §,83010H 301430

pajenojes ase sableys asoyl Moy Jo uoneue|dxa ue yim Jeyebo) ‘uonessunwsal
s Japjoy ao1jo auy Buiaosdde io) ajqisuodsal ale oym asoy} 0] pasoPRsIp aq pnoys sabieyd
yons jey; ssunbes soueping oonoesd jsag  1SAIBIW UB SEY BHEIDOSSE AUE JO WY Sy
10 18pjOY a0 sy} Yyaiym w saiped spisinc o) apew ag o} are syuswied alaym os|e pue
wuy aYy AQ papiacad saniioey Jo 1S00 aU) JAA0I3) O] SIUSWSSINGSIP 10 sasuadxa jo Aem Ag
abieyo sjesedes e axew oy )ybnos si1 jeacudde Jonpais asaym saidde sjou siy) ‘uonippe uj

ucnesauntual Buincadde Joy ajqrsuodsel

2l oym ISOL) D) PSSOIDSIP §g PINOYS UoBULIOMUL yans ey} sasnbal _mocm_u_:m sonoead
1699 SISeq 1S02 awn B U0 PIRISUNLUSL 3q 0] JISPIoyY 22140 8y} Jo) uonnjosas e jo Burssed
&y} Buimogio) sasg) saepjoy sayjo #y) Buipiebal sioppeala 0] papiaoid 89 0] St UOIJBUIOHU
18yuny alaym soaildde osgpe ) aseo ayl yim Buyeap w juads Apadosd swn ay) jo siIseq
Y] UO UsHEIBUNWSI MBID O] |eAcdde 10JIPSID S4995 pue JJBISS JUSAJOSUI UB JO Jap|oy
aoyjo ue se Bunoe si way ey ui ssuonoeid Aouaajosul pasusl] g ataym saidde ayou sy
NGILOMAodLNj

ADI70d SLNIW3SHNASIA ANY SALVYH LNO-IOUVHD S.d711 (IVHLNID) HONAVHL 318939

€ XIONIddV




